
OREGON INTERNATIONAL PORT OF COOS BAY 
CHARLESTON MARINA ADVISORY COMMITTEE SPECIAL MEETING  

12:00 p.m., Friday, November 17, 2017 

Charleston Fire District 

 

ATTENDANCE 

 

Committee Members:  

Mark Fleck, Englund Marine; Lou Leberti, Marina customer; Michael Armstrong, Marina 

customer. 

 

Media & Guests:  

Amrha Wimer, Port of Coos Bay; Mike Dunning, Port of Coos Bay; Wes Hill, Jordan Cove LNG; 

Donna Nichols, Jordan Cove LNG; Peter Schaedel, Jordan Cove LNG; Kerry Ground, Jordan 

Cove LNG; Chuck Deister, Jordan Cove LNG; Tom Burdett, BACC; Steve Jansen, Coos County 

Assessor; Captain Kirk Bonnin, Harley Marine – Olympic Tug & Barge; LT. Alex Drake, USCG; 

George Tinker; Coast Guard Auxiliary; Kathleen Hornstuen, Charleston Community 

Enhancement Committee; Barry Winters, BBSI; Todd Goergen Coos Bay Chamber; Dick 

Goergen, retired R.E.; Alan Tayler, Charleston Fire; Dana Gaab, local resident; Ed Fleming, 

Marina customer; Rick Skinner, Boost Southern Oregon; Sage Coleman, Pacific Properties; Daryl 

Kemmerle, Charleston Fire; Ben Crowell, USCG; Sam Baugh, SCDC, Jody McCaffree, CALNG; 

Deborah Steenbock, local resident; John Neikirk, CALNG; George Wales, Coos Bay Pilots; Chris 

Press, local resident; Cindy Laudel, local resident.  

 

1.  CALL MEETING TO ORDER – INTRODUCTION BY MIKE DUNNING 

Meeting called to order at 12:00 p.m. 

 

2. INTRODUCTIONS 

 

3. PRESENTATION BY PETER SCHAEDEL FROM JORDAN COVE 

Peter Schaedel presented on Jordan Cove LNG Project Update.  

 

4. QUESTIONS FROM AUDIENCE 

 

Question: Are the resource reports mentioned in the presentation public information? 

Answer: The air emission reports are in the public resource reports. They are available on the 

Jordan Cove LNG website along with the local libraries.  

 

Question: Does the Kentuck mitigation site cover the entire pipeline? 

Answer: Yes, it captures the mitigation requirements. There is also an eelgrass mitigation site off 

the end of the runway in North Bend.  

 

Question: How will the mitigation impact the people who live upstream from flooding? 

Answer: Flooding has been a design criteria and additional flood storage capacity has been added. 

The intent is for less flooding than now.  

 



Question: Does the mitigation exceed the requirements? 

Answer: Yes, it does.  

 

Question: How do fishing vessels access the ship schedule?  

Answer: There will be two signs in both directions on Route 101 and when exiting Charleston 

harbor there will be an electronic sign. Jordan Cove is happy to work with recreational and 

commercial boating associations to figure out the best means of communication.  

 

Question: Are the ships flagged by the United States, so they have safety standards? 

Answer: There are no U.S. flagged LNG ships left in the world fleet. All the ships in the global 

fleet are designed and constructed to high standards. There are international regulatory standards 

through the International Maritime Organization (IMO) which the Coast Guard directly 

participates in. The Society of International Gas Tanker and Terminal Operators (SIGTTO) has 

requirements specific for officer and crew qualifications and training. Every LNG carrier that 

comes into the United States has to go through a certificate of compliance inspection by the Coast 

Guard each year. Before the ship can come into U.S. waters it has to go through the inspection. 

Even with the certificate of compliance, the Coast Guard has the option to do a port state 

inspection. LNG ships cost around 220 – 250 million each so the owners want to ensure they are 

well maintained and kept to standards. Jordan Cove wants to protect their investment in the 

terminal as well.  

 

Question: Will this project change the current spill response? 

Answer: Each LNG ship will sign up with the oil spill cooperative. Based on 110-120 ships a year, 

according to Richard Dybevik, it should lower the fee all ships pay to cover the expense of 

maintaining the emergency response capability. The only fuel oil onboard is what is used for 

operations. 

 

Question: Will there be a chance for fishermen to give input on where the data collecting buoys 

are placed?  

Answer: There is an opportunity for input from the fishing community. Mr. Schaedel asked for 

contact information. Jordan Cove is working with George Wales, Coos Bay Pilots Association and 

NOAA on recommendations of placement.  

 

Question: What is the draft depth in front of the terminal and what is the draft needs of the tanker?  

Answer: The navigation reliability improvements refer to the four corners of the existing federal 

channel where the channel turns. The pilots have requested this to soften the turns. The depth of 

the areas will be the same as the existing federal channel. The berth area will be 45 ft. deep to 

handle the potential tsunami impact. The ballast draft and loaded draft are typically within 2-2.5 

ft. which is about 37 ft.  

 

Question: How soon after a ship leaves will one be coming back in? 

Answer: It might be the next day after an LNG ship leaves.  

 

Question: How long is an LNG ship? 

Answer: Between 900 – 950 ft.  

 

Question: In the last EIS, the Coast Guard approved ships carrying 148,000 cubic meters. The 

facility is being built for 217,000 cubic meters. 



Answer: The berth is being designed for up to a max of 217,000 cubic meter carrier which is not 

the largest that exist in the world today. The largest LNG carrier is 266,000 cubic meters. There 

are different cargo tank designs that are approved by the Coast Guard and International Maritime 

Organization for LNG carriers. Based on the selection of approved cargo containment system, the 

ship owner decides to build or design a ship. There is no direct correlation between ship dimension 

and capacity. Jordan Cove has been working with the pilots and Coast Guard and should focus on 

the dimension of the ship and not the capacity of the vessel.  

 

Question: If they wanted to bring bigger ships, will there be more dredging than proposed? 

Answer: The project is not based on the capability of bringing in bigger ships in the future but are 

predesigning the berth to take advantage of it now. The 110 - 120 ships per year is based on the 

950 ft. by 150 ft. ships the Coast Guard has approved to be suitable to bring into the channel as it 

is today.  

 

Question: If there are 120 ship calls does that mean 240 bar crossings and are they high tide only? 

Answer: One ship call is one inbound transit plus one outbound transit so 120 ship calls per year 

would be 240 bar crossings. The limit for the bar crossing is the current and not tide because the 

water depth at the bar is plenty deep enough at high or low tide.  

 

Question: How long of a wait will there be from the tug boats and LNG ship?  

Answer: The wait will be quite low because the LNG ship transit speed will be between 4 and 5 

knots. The tugs will be along side the ship at the same speed during the whole transit. The tug 

return speed will be about 10 knots depending on the circumstances.  

 

Question: Will there be any underwater blasting during the dredging of the terminal? 

Answer: There has not been any hard material discovered that will require any type of underwater 

blasting.  

 

Question: Will there be a turbidity problem from the dredging? 

Answer: There are very strict turbidity requirements the dredging contractor has to meet and there 

is a variety of mitigation measures they can use to meet the requirements including stopping 

dredging for a period of time.  To minimize turbidity impacts on the bay, the slip will be dredged 

prior to the berm being removed. 95% of the slip dredging will be done behind a land base barrier 

and there will be zero impact to the bay during that time.  

 

Question: When the Jordan Cove vessel is in the channel is it shut off to all other boats? 

Answer: It is a moving zone not an exclusion zone.  

 

Question: A lot of crabbers use night time for crossing. How long is the wait? 

Answer: The calculated wait time for the LNG vessel to go by is 6 minutes through the jetty and 

inside the channel would be 8.8 minutes. The ship is always moving, and the zone is moving with 

the ship.  

 

Question: Are there sections in certain bar conditions where commercial vessels can get within 

the 500-yard zone for safety? 

Answer: It would be up to the Coast Guard on-scene Commander who would assess the risk and 

threat.  

 



Question: Will the Coast Guard be present for all crossings? 

Answer: The Coast Guard on-scene Commander could be sitting in the Source Building, bridge 

of the ship, or in a security vessel in the zone. It is up to the Coast Guard where they want to be.  

 

Question: What do the commercial fishermen do now for a chip ship? 

Answer: George Wales stated it will be pretty much the same thing for a chip ship as an LNG 

ship. If there are any issues it is normally with out of town boats.  

 

Question: What is security going to look like? 

Answer: The Coast Guard is providing security assets for each LNG vessel transit. Along with the 

Coast Guard assets, Jordan Cove is providing security assets to support the Coast Guard. There is 

also an agreement between Coos County Sheriff office and the U.S. Coast Guard where the Coos 

County Sheriff office deputies will be marine police and used to support the Coast Guard 

enforcement of the safety and security zone. In addition to water based assets, there are also going 

to be land based assets from Coos County Sheriff department. A lot of the detail is security 

sensitive and not provided to the public. There will be plenty of assets available based on the threat 

level and risk and all controlled by the Coast Guard.  

 

Question: What is being done regarding safety on land? 

Answer: The Coast Guard assets do not just cover the water but also address potential threats to 

people standing on the land. The coordinated arrangements in place between all the required 

federal, state and local agencies including the shipping companies and Jordan Cove cover not just 

the waterway but land as well. From a safety standpoint, all local fire departments with jurisdiction 

on the waterway have been part of an emergency response plan development group for years. Mr. 

Schaedel stated he has been in the LNG business for 40 years and there has never been a breach 

of a cargo tank of an LNG carrier anywhere in the world in that time. Jordan Cove is following all 

the regulatory requirements of the Coast Guard and other U.S. agencies as well as SIGTTO 

recommendations and following all the regulations and industry standards.  

 

Question: There seems to be a lot of SIGTTO guidelines Jordan Cove is not following.  

Answer: SIGTTO guidelines is a risk based approach and each location is different and the 

approach is flexible based on a risk mitigation strategy. The risk mitigation strategy has been vetted 

and endorsed by the Coast Guard and will be endorsed by FERC and state and local agencies.  

 

Question: If there is an accident, what is the protection for the citizens? 

Answer: The protection is the emergency response plan. The main local agencies are the local fire 

departments and fire chiefs and they have the responsibility of protecting the public in the event 

of an incident. Jordan Cove, at the request of the local fire departments, Coast Guard and other 

federal agencies, is putting a full camera system and a gas detection system in the bay and around 

the shoreline. The information will be directly available to the fire chiefs.  

 

Question: The security zone is a security bumper zone and boats will not be excluded from 

navigating within or without. 

Answer: The on-scene Coast Guard Commander will make the decision which vessels need to 

move and what vessels can stay in place. The LNG ship will go by in about 8.8 minutes.  

 

Question: How many LNG terminals and transits have been within 20-50 mins of the cascadia 

subduction zone. 



Answer: There is a LNG terminal in Quintero, Chile that is less than 90 miles from their 

earthquake zone. There have been two major earthquakes since completion with zero issues. 

Jordan Cove is working with state and federal government to design the facility to the absolute 

latest technology available for earthquake impact or systemic events including tsunami events.  

 

Question: If there is a tsunami and a ship in transit within the channel, is there a plan in place? 

Answer: There is about 27-28 minutes before the first wave will come across the spit depending 

on the size of the event. The biggest risk that is mitigated against is a cascadia subduction zone 90 

miles off the coast. There is a plan being developed modeled after a cascadia subduction zone 

event and tsunami.  

 

Question: What measures are in place on land for a tsunami? 

Answer: The location of the facility is being raised above plus 60 ft. in elevation. It will be the 

highest location on the North Spit and above the tsunami zone. The Coos County Emergency 

Management will be headquartered in the building. The 911 call center for the entire Coos County 

will be in the building along with other critical emergency response agencies for the county.  

Jordan Cove is working with the state experts who are modeling this type of event in the location 

specific areas and mitigating what the models show will happen.  

 

Question: Would it be safe to say when construction starts it will be built to withstand a magnitude 

9 earthquake? 

Answer: The facility is being designed to the magnitude earthquake FERC and the state of Oregon 

requires.  

 

Question: Will you explain how Jordan Cove changed the way electricity is going to be generated? 

Answer: The original design on the facility was to have an electric power plant with electric drive 

compressors for the liquefaction process. In 2015 the design was optimized to reduce overall unit 

omissions by removing the electric power plant and going to direct gas turbine drive compressors 

for the liquefaction process. 

 

Question: If the pipeline got shut down, is there a mitigation program to generate electricity?  

Answer: The gas turbine will consume natural gas as fuel to power the gas turbine and it will be 

the same natural gas that is coming through the pipeline. If the gas source gets shut down, there 

will be no gas to make LNG and everything will shut down. There will be enough demand for 

electricity to run the facility to consume enough of the boil off to keep the LNG in the storage 

tanks at the right temperature.  

 

5. ADJOURN  

Meeting adjourned at 2:14 p.m. 
 


